

22-2933

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

Jimmie Hardaway, Jr., Larry A. Boyd, Firearms Policy Coalition, Inc.,
Second Amendment Foundation, Inc.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

Steven A. Nigrelli, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendant-Appellant,

Brian D. Seaman, in his official capacity as District Attorney for the County
of Niagara, New York, John J. Flynn, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the County of Erie, New York,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (BUFFALO)

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BRIAN D. SEAMAN,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY
FOR THE COUNTY OF NIAGARA, NEW YORK**

GIBSON, MCASKILL & CROSBY, LLP
Brian P. Crosby, Esq.
Melissa M. Morton, Esq.
Claude A. Joerg, Esq.
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
Brian D. Seaman, in his official
capacity as District Attorney for the
County of Niagara, New York*
69 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 856-4200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	8
POINT I PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE PLACE-OF-WORSHIP PROVISION	8
POINT II PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES HAVE DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	11
POINT III THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	Page(s)
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d. Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Antonyuk v. Bruen</i> , No. 22-CV-0734, 2022 WL 3999791 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)	13
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chem., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d. Cir. 2003)	8, 13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	12
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Schools Financing Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d. Cir. 2014)	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 3 (2d. Cir. 2018)	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , __ U.S. __, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)	9, 10, 11
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	12
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Wisdom Imp. Sales Co., LLC v. Labatt Brewing Co., Ltd.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).....	5

New York County Law § 700.....	14
New York County Law § 700(1)	14
New York Penal Law § 265.01-e(2)(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4
